

Nos. 14-2526 & 14-2386

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

VIRGINIA WOLF, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

v.

SCOTT WALKER, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

MARILYN RAE BASKIN, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

v.

PENNY BOGAN, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin  
(3:14-cv-00064-BBC)

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana  
(1:14-cv-00355-RLY-TAB)

---

BRIEF OF 23 EMPLOYERS AND ORGANIZATIONS REPRESENTING EMPLOYERS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

---

August 5, 2014

Susan Baker Manning  
Michael L. Whitlock  
Jared A. Craft  
Katherine Moskop  
Jawad Muaddi  
John A. Polito  
Erik Wilson  
BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP  
2020 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
202.373.6000

Attorneys for 23 Employers as *Amici Curiae*

*This brief is filed on behalf of the following businesses and cities:*

Alcoa Inc.

Amazon.com, Inc.

Bronze Optical

CBS Corporation

Cisco Systems, Inc.

City of Madison, Wisconsin

Cummins Inc.

Hanson Dodge Creative

Hinckley Design and Production

Levi Strauss & Co.

Marriott International, Inc.

Outerwall Inc.

Pfizer, Inc.

Rockwell Automation, Inc.

Staples, Inc.

Starbucks Coffee Company

Sun Life Financial (U.S.) Services Company, Inc.

Target Corporation

United Therapeutics Corporation

Viacom Inc.

Wellpoint, Inc.

Wisconsin Education Association Council

Witeck Communications, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS</b>	
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Our Businesses Depend on Diversity and Inclusion .....	5
B. To Reap the Rewards of Diversity, We Need to Be Able to Recruit and Retain Top Talent, in Part Through Equitable and Competitive Benefits Packages .....	9
1. Employees in Same-Sex Relationships Receive Varying Access, If Any, to the Rights, Benefits and Privileges That Different-Sex Couples Enjoy Under State and Federal Law .....	12
2. Marriage Discrimination Drives Talented Individuals Away From the Jurisdictions in Which We Do Business .....	16
C. Marriage Discrimination Injures Our Businesses .....	20
1. The States' Bans Impose Significant Burdens on Our Employees and Our Businesses .....	21
2. The States' Bans Require Us to Uphold and Affirm Discrimination Injurious to Our Corporate Cultures .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	20
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 2:13-cv-00395 (AWA-LRL), 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014) .....	4
<i>Garden State Equal. v. Dow</i> , 82 A.3d 336 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2013) .....	12
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 6:13-CV-01834-MC, 2014 WL 2054264 (D. Or. May 19, 2014) .....	12
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	12
<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 316 P.3d 865 (N.M. 2013) .....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	9
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , No. 13-4178 (RJS), 2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014) .....	3, 4, 14, 28, 30
<i>Lee v. Orr</i> , No. 13-cv-8710, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014).....	12
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 725 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	12
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	12

*Varnum v. Brien*,  
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) ..... 12

*United States v. Windsor*, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....*passim*

*Whitewood v. Wolf*,  
1:13-CV-1861, 2014 WL 2058105 (M.D. Pa. May 20, 2014) ..... 12

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 7 ..... 3, 13

CAL. FAM. CODE § 308(b) ..... 12

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 46b-20 ..... 12

COQUILLE INDIAN TRIBAL CODE § 740.010 ..... 13

D.C. CODE § 46-401 ..... 12

DEL. CODE ANN., tit. 13, § 101 ..... 12

HAW. REV. STAT. §§ 572-A through 572-E, 572-1, 572-3, 572-6, 572-13, 572B-4, 572B-9.5, 572C-2, 580-1 ..... 12

LEECH LAKE BAND OF OJIBWE TRIBAL CODE, tit. 6, ch. 2..... 13

LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS TRIBAL CODE §§ 13.102-13.103 (as modified by WOS 2013-003) ..... 13

MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 2-201 ..... 12

ME. REV. STAT., tit. 19-A, § 650-A ..... 12

MINN. STAT. § 517.01 *et seq.* ..... 12

N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 457:1-a..... 12

N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW § 10-a ..... 12

POKAGON BAND OF POTAWATOMI INDIANS MARRIAGE CODE §§ 2.01, 4.01..... 13

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 15-1-1 *et seq.*..... 12

SUQUAMISH TRIBAL CODE, tit. 9, ch. 9.1.....13  
 WASH. REV. CODE § 26.04.010.....12  
 WIS. STAT. ANN. § 71.03.....21

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

**Other Authorities**

Nick Anderson, *Outgoing rector warns Virginia may lose professors because of gay marriage ban*, WASH. POST, Aug. 12, 2013.....19  
 Paula Andruss, *How to Attract—And Retain—Staff When You Can’t Pay Big Bucks*, ENTREPRENEUR MAGAZINE, June 27, 2012 .....10  
 Matt Apuzzo, *More Federal Privileges to Extend to Same-Sex Couples*, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 8, 2014.....14  
 M.V. Lee Badgett et al., *The Business Impact of LGBT-Supportive Workplace Policies*, WILLIAMS INSTITUTE (May 2013).....7, 8, 11  
 Tara Siegel Bernard, *A Progress Report on Gay Employee Health Benefits*, N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 5, 2012 .....24, 25  
 Janell L. Blazovich et al., *Do Gay-friendly Corporate Policies Enhance Firm Performance?*(Apr. 29, 2013) .....7, 10, 16  
 Scott B. Button, *Organizational Efforts to Affirm Sexual Diversity: A Cross-Level Examination: A Cross-Level Examination*, 86 J. OF APPLIED PSYCHOL. 17 (2001).....11  
*California Native American Tribe Announces Support of Same-Sex Marriage: Santa Ysabel Tribe First in California to Make Proclamation*, WALL ST. J., June 24, 2013.....12, 13  
 Corporate Executive Board, *Diversity & Inclusion*, .....6  
 Deloitte, *Only skin deep? Re-examining the business case for diversity*, DELOITTE POINT OF VIEW, 7 (Sept. 2011), .....6

Fair Wisconsin, *About Fair Wisconsin* .....8

Fair Wisconsin, *Employers Offering Domestic Partner Benefits* .....8

Fair Wisconsin, *Wisconsin Domestic Partnership Protections Reference Guide* .....15

RICHARD FLORIDA, *THE RISE OF THE CREATIVE CLASS REVISITED*, 262 (2012) .....23

Forbes, *Global Diversity and Inclusion: Fostering Innovation Through a Diverse Workforce*, FORBES INSIGHTS, 11 (July 2011).....5, 6, 7

Freedom to Marry, *States* .....16

Gary J. Gates, Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law, *Marriage Equality and the Creative Class*, 1 (May 2009) .....18

Governor McAuliffe Statement on *Bostic v. Rainey Ruling* (Feb. 14, 2014) .....20

Hon. Eric H. Holder, Jr., U.S. Attorney Gen., *Remarks at the Human Rights Campaign Greater New York Gala* (Feb. 10, 2014) .....14

Lu Hong & Scott E. Page, *Groups of diverse problem solvers can outperform groups of high-ability problem solvers*, 101 PROCEEDINGS OF THE NAT’L ACAD. OF SCIENCES OF THE U.S.A. 16385, Nov. 16, 2004.....6

Human Rights Campaign, *2012 Municipal Equality Index: A Nationwide Evaluation of Municipal Law and Policy*, 5 (2012).....17

Human Rights Campaign, *2014 Corporate Equality Index*, 9 .....6

Human Rights Campaign, *Domestic Partner Benefits: Grossing Up to Offset Imputed Income Tax* .....24

Catherine W. Idzerda, *Rock County OKs Benefits for Same-Sex Couples*, JANESVILLE GAZETTE, Jan. 23, 2014 .....8

Indiana Dep’t of Revenue, *“Same-Sex Marriage Tax Filing Guidance”* .....22

Indiana Public Retirement System, *“Defense of Marriage Act (DOMA) FAQs”* .....15

Marian Moser Jones, *Will Same-Sex-Marriage Rulings Lead to an LGBT Brain Drain in Some States?*, CHRON. HIGHER EDUC. (June 27, 2013) .....19

Sophia Kerby & Crosby Burns, *The Top 10 Economic Facts of Diversity in the Workplace*, CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (July 12, 2012) .....10

Christopher S. Krimmer, *Solutions: Federal Benefits for Married Same-Sex Couples*, WISCONSIN LAWYER, Jan. 2014 .....15

Level Playing Field Institute, *The Corporate Leavers Survey: The cost of employee turnover due solely to unfairness in the workplace*, 4 (2007) .....11

Feng Li & Venky Nagar, *Diversity and Performance*, 59 MGMT. SCIENCE 529 (March 2003).....6, 7, 26, 28

Ulrike Malmendier & Geoffrey Tate, *CEO overconfidence and corporate investment*, 60 J. FIN. 2661 (2005).....6

Max Messmer, *Four Keys to Improved Staff Retention*, STRATEGIC FIN. (Oct. 2006).....10

*Mayor Signs Off on Domestic-Partner Ordinance*, INDIANAPOLIS BUSINESS JOURNAL, Aug. 23, 2012.....8

MetLife, *10th Annual Study of Employee Benefit Trends*, 20 (2012).....9, 10

Katie Mettler, *Indy Passes Benefits for Domestic Partners*, INDIANA DAILY STUDENT, Aug. 15, 2012 .....8

Shannon Minter, *Marriage, Domestic Partnerships, and Civil Unions: An Overview of Relationship Recognition of Same-Sex Couples Within the United States*, 12, March 22, 2012.....15

Michael J. Moore, *Same Sex Marriage Rules Hamper Wall Street’s Recruiting*, WALL ST. J., Apr. 30, 2013 .....18

Matt Motyl et al., *How Ideological Migration Geographically Segregates Groups*, 51 J. EXPERIMENTAL SOC. PSYCHOL. 1 (2014).....17



Movement Advancement Project et al., *A Broken Bargain: Discrimination, Fewer Benefits and More Taxes for LGBT Workers (Full Report)* (May 2013).....5, 19, 24, 25

Out & Equal, *Majority of Americans: Companies Not Government Should Decide Benefits Offered to Same-Sex Employees*, May 22, 2006.....10

Out on the Street & Immigration Equality, *The Cost of LGBT Exclusion: How Discriminatory Immigration Laws Hurt Business* 9-10 (2013).....18

Belle R. Ragins et al., *Making the Invisible Visible: Fear & Disclosure of Sexual Orientation at Work*, 92 J. OF APPLIED PSYCHOL. 1103 (2007) .....11

Oscar Raymundo, *Some Native American tribes support gay marriage*, S.F. EXAM’R., Nov. 25, 2013 .....13

Joanne Sammer & Stephen Miller, *The Future of Domestic Partner Benefits*, SOC’Y FOR HUM. RES. MGMT. (Oct. 21, 2013).....21

Steve Sanders, *The Constitutional Right to (Keep Your) Same-Sex Marriage*, 110 MICH. L. REV. 1421, 1461 (2012) .....15

C. Matthew Schulz, *Recruiting and retaining the best and brightest talent*, L.A. DAILY J., Dec. 26, 2013 .....10

Peter K. Scott, *State Positions on Same-Sex Married Couple Filing Status Will Affect Employers*, WORLDWIDE ERC (Feb. 3, 2014).....24, 25

Todd Sears et al., *Thinking Outside the Closet: How Leaders Can Leverage the LGBT Talent Opportunity*, OUT ON THE STREET (2011) .....7, 28

Todd A. Solomon & Brett R. Johnson, *Walking Employees Through the Regulatory Maze Surrounding Same-Sex Domestic Partner Benefits*, PROBATE & PROPERTY 14 (March/April 2012).....25

Todd A. Solomon & Brian J. Tiemann, *Issues to Consider in Providing a Tax Gross-Up for Employees Covering Same-Sex Spouses and Partners under the Employer’s Medical, Dental, and*

*Vision Plans*, 4 BLOOMBERG LAW REPORTS—EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (2011) .....25, 26

U.K. Gov’t Equalities Office, Dep’t for Bus. Innovation & Skills, *The Business Case for Equality & Diversity: A survey of the academic literature*, BIS OCCASIONAL PAPER, No. 4, 27 (Jan. 2013) .....28

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Employee Benefits in the United States—March 2013* (July 17, 2013) .....9

U.S. Census Bureau, *State & County QuickFacts* .....16

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-04-353R, *Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report*, Jan. 23, 2004 .....15, 16

U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., *Grossing Up Awards, Why and Why Not* .....24, 25

Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue, “Tax Guidance For Individuals In A Same-Sex Marriage” .....22
